

2nd Civ. No. B256314

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

COURT OF APPEAL – SECOND DIST.

FILED

Dec 8, 2014

JOSEPH A. LANE, Clerk

J. GUZMAN Deputy Clerk

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON, LLP,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., dba JM EAGLE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Stuart Rice, Judge; Case No. YC067332

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Kent L. Richland, SBN 51413

Barbara W. Ravitz, SBN 86665

Jeffrey E. Raskin, SBN 223608

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 // Fax (310) 276-5261

krichland@gmsr.com; bravitz@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant

J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., dba JM EAGLE

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Fourth Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	2
A. Background.	2
1. JM approaches Sheppard to defend it in an ongoing qui tam action.	2
2. Sheppard discovers a conflict between JM and its existing client, South Tahoe, conceals it from both clients and its own partner, and agrees to represent JM.	3
3. South Tahoe, discovering that its counsel is also representing its adversary in the qui tam action, threatens disqualification; Sheppard denies any conflict and still says nothing to JM.	5
4. In the disqualification proceedings, the District Court finds the “advance waiver” signed by South Tahoe to be “ineffective.”	6
5. After unsuccessfully attempting to purchase a conflict waiver from South Tahoe and to obtain a bifurcation agreement from JM, Sheppard is disqualified.	7
B. Sheppard vs. JM—Initial Trial Court Proceedings.	8
1. The pleadings.	8
2. The superior court decides that the question of the Agreement’s legality is for the arbitrators, not the court.	9
3. The Court of Appeal summarily denies JM’s challenge to the arbitrability decision.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
C. Sheppard vs. JM—The Arbitration.	10
D. Sheppard vs. JM—Trial Court Confirmation Proceedings.	11
1. The superior court confirms the arbitration award.	11
2. JM appeals.	12
ARGUMENT	13
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONFIRMING THE ARBITRATION AWARD, THEREBY ENFORCING AN ILLEGAL CONTRACT THAT CONTRAVENES THE MOST FUNDAMENTAL PUBLIC POLICIES GOVERNING THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP.	13
A. California Courts May Not Enforce Illegal Contracts Or Those Violative Of Public Policy, Whether In Or Outside The Arbitration Context.	13
B. The Retainer Agreement Between Sheppard And JM Was Illegal And In Violation Of Public Policy.	16
1. The explicit waiver of Sheppard’s unwaivable duty of loyalty was illegal and in violation of public policy.	16
a. Factual background.	16
b. A lawyer’s duty of loyalty cannot be waived.	17
c. JM’s purported waiver of Sheppard’s duty of loyalty invalidated the Agreement.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
2. The Agreement violated the fundamental public policy embodied in rule 3-310(C) of the Rules of Professional Conduct, which required JM's informed written consent to any conflicting representation by Sheppard.	20
a. Informed written consent requires <i>full</i> written disclosure to <i>each</i> client of <i>all</i> relevant circumstances <i>after</i> the specific conflict arises.	21
b. The Rules are statutory in origin and constitute a legislative and clearly-defined expression of public policy.	24
3. The Agreement violated JM's separate statutory right, codified in Business & Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (m), to be kept informed of significant developments relating to Sheppard's representation.	27
C. Since The Agreement Is Unenforceable Because It Has An Illegal Object That Violates Fundamental Public Policy, Sheppard May Not Recover Or Retain Any Payment Under It.	28
1. Disgorgement is required as a matter of law to redress the ethical violation of accepting employment adverse to a client or former client, even when no actual harm results.	29
2. The balancing test does not apply to the type of irreconcilable conflict of interest that arose here.	33
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
A.I. Credit Corp., Inc. v. Aguilar & Sebastinelli (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1072	32-33, 35-36
American Airlines, Inc. v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1017	6, 7
Ames v. State Bar (1973) 8 Cal.3d 910	21
Anderson v. Eaton (1930) 211 Cal. 113	23, 29
Asdourian v. Araj (1985) 38 Cal.3d 276	14
Baker Manock & Jensen v. Superior Court (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1414	17
Beery v. State Bar (1987) 43 Cal.3d 802	27
Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon & Frank v. Superior Court (1998) 17 Cal.4th 119	13
Bovard v. American Horse Enterprises, Inc. (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 832	15
Chambers v. Kay (2002) 29 Cal.4th 142	23-25, 27
Civil Service Com. v. Superior Court (1984) 163 Cal.App.3d 70	22
Department of Personnel Administration v. California Correctional Peace Officers Assn. (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1193	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Dettamanti v. Lompoc Union School Dist. (1956) 143 Cal.App.2d 715	17
Ericksen, Arbuthnot, McCarthy, Kearney & Walsh, Inc. v. 100 Oak Street (1983) 35 Cal.3d 312	15
Fair v. Bakhtiari (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1135	36
Flatt v. Superior Court (1994) 9 Cal.4th 275	17-19, 21
General Dynamics Corp. v. Superior Court (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1164	21, 26
Goldfisher v. Superior Court (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 12	19
Goldstein v. Lees (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 614	29, 30-36
Great Lakes Constr., Inc. v. Burman (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1347	21
Green v. Ralee Engineering Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66	24, 26
Hernandez v. Mukasey (9th Cir. 2008) 524 F.3d 1014	25
Homani v. Iranzadi (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1104	13, 14
Huskinson & Brown v. Wolf (2004) 32 Cal.4th 453	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	18
Jackson v. Rogers & Wells (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 336	19
Jeffry v. Pounds (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 6	31-32, 34-36
Jones v. Kvistad (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 836	15
Kallen v. Delug (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 940	21
Keene v. Harling (1964) 61 Cal.2d 318	13
Lindenstadt v. Staff Builders, Inc. (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 882	15
Loving & Evans v. Blick (1949) 33 Cal.2d 603	14, 16
Mardirossian & Associates, Inc. v. Ersoff (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 257	36
Margolin v. Shemaria (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 891	25-26
Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	14, 24-26, 28
People ex rel. Dept. of Corporations v. Speedee Oil Change Systems, Inc. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1135	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
People v. Donaldson (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 916	25
Pringle v. La Chapelle (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1000	33-36
Rodriguez v. Disner (9th Cir. 2012) 688 F.3d 645	35
Santa Clara County Counsel Attys. Assn. v. Woodside (1994) 7 Cal.4th 525	22
Scolinos v. Kolts (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 635	24
Sharp v. Next Entertainment Inc. (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 410	21, 23
Simmons v. Ghaderi (2008) 44 Cal.4th 570	19
Slovensky v. Friedman (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1518	36
Sullivan v. Dorsa (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 947	36
Truck Insurance Exchange v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1050	17
Walter v. National Indem. Co. (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 630	15
Wong v. Tenneco, Inc. (1985) 39 Cal.3d 126	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Statutes	Page
Business & Professions Code:	
§ 6068	16, 27, 28
§ 6076, as amended by Stats. 2011	25
§ 6077	25
Civil Code:	
§ 1550	13, 19, 29
§ 1598	13, 19, 29
§ 1608	13, 19, 29
§ 3513	19
Code of Civil Procedure:	
§ 904.1	12
§ 1280 et seq	14
§ 1286.2	11, 14
§ 1287.6	15
 Rules	
California Rules of Professional Conduct:	
3-100	26
3-310(A)(2)	23
3-310(C)(3)	6, 10, 20-22
3-500	27
 Other Authorities	
Vapnek, et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Professional Responsibility (The Rutter Group, 2014) ¶ 4:25.5	23
